























































































































































































































































































































City and County of San Francisco

REAL ESTATE DIVISION

London N. Breed, Mayor _ Andrico Q. Penick
Carmen Chu, City Administrator Director of Real Estate

February 23, 2021

Honorable Board of Supervisors
City and County of San Francisco
Room 244, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: First Amendment to Restated Lease for City-owned property located at 35
Onondaga, increasing the City contribution for base building improvements by
$250,000

Dear Board Members:

Attached for your consideration is a proposed Resolution authorizing the Director of Property
to execute a first amendment to the existing ten-year lease between the City and County of
San Francisco as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay as Tenant, for
the Tenant’s construction of improvements and its subsequent operation of City-owned
property at 35 Onondaga Avenue.

The purpose of this Amendment is to increase the City’s allowance provided to Tenant to be
used towards the cost of specific tenant improvements from $1,410,000 to $1,660,000
($250,000 increase). The need for this additional allowance results from increase costs of
base building improvements discovered during the construction process, requiring additional
demolition and replacement of damaged materials.

As of the date of this letter, the base building improvement work is nearly complete except for
the remaining $250,000 and the Tenant expects no further change orders associated with the
costs to be reimbursed by City. Any tenant-specific improvements required for the Tenant’s
specific use and occupancy of the Premises will be paid entirely by Tenant and at no cost to
City.

If you have any questions regarding the lease terms, please contact me at (415) 554-9860.

Respectfully,

Andrico Penick
Director of Property

Office of the Director of Real Estate ® 25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 * San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-9850 e« FAX: (415) 552-9216








mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=714179A02F264B23A3479EE231AB49E2-LAUREN CHUN
mailto:bos.legislation@sfgov.org
mailto:alisa.somera@sfgov.org
mailto:geoffrea.morris@sfgov.org
mailto:ernest.e.jones@sfgov.org
mailto:ahsha.safai@sfgov.org


FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

between

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
as Landlord

and

Volunteers in Medicine — San Francisco, DBA Clinic By the Bay,
a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation,
as Tenant

For the lease of
35 Onondaga Avenue
San Francisco, California

February 9, 2021





LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A — Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga





FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE (this “First
Amendment”), dated for reference purposes only as of February 9, 2021 is between the CITY
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”), and VOLUNTEERS
IN MEDICINE - SAN FRANCISCO, dba Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit
corporation (“Tenant”).

A. The City owns the improved real property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue (the
“Premises”).

B. The City and Tenant entered into that certain Amended and Restated Lease
relating to the Premises, dated for reference purposes as of June 24, 2019 (the “Lease”, attached
hereto as Exhibit A).

C. In exchange for below market rent, Tenant agrees to rehabilitate the Premises and
then to operate the Premises as a public health clinic, as more particularly described in the Lease.

D. The parties now desire to amend the Lease for purposes of the City providing an
additional $250,000 to the rehabilitation of the Premises due to increased work required related
to water damage and mold abatement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are acknowledged, City and Tenant hereby covenant and agree to the following changes to
the Lease as follows:

1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION
Key Contact for Tenant shall be Sarah Gordon, Executive Director, rather than David Wallace.
SECTION 6.1 TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK

The First and Second Sentences of the Second Paragraph of this section shall be revised to state:

City agrees to contribute the total sum of One Million Six Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars
($1,660,000.00) (the “Allowance”) toward the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work. If any
monies are reimbursed to Tenant under the Lease (or any prior lease for the Premises), those
monies shall be counted towards the Allowance.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]





City and Tenant have executed this Lease as of the date first written above.
TENANT:
VOLUNTEERS IN MEDICINE — SAN FRANCISCO, dba

Clinic By the Bay, a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit
corporation

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

CITY:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
a municipal corporation

ANDRICO Q. PENICK
Director of Property

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Charles Sullivan, Deputy City Attorney





EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE





		FIRST AMENDMENT TO

		AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

		LIST OF EXHIBITS

		EXHIBIT A – Amended and Restated Lease for 35 Onondaga

		FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE

		1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION

		TENANT:

		CITY:

		RECOMMENDED:

		APPROVED AS TO FORM:

		DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney








FILE NO.
RESOLUTION NO. 


[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]



[Lease Amendment - Increasing City Allowance Provided for Tenant Improvements – Volunteers in Medicine - 35 Onondaga Avenue - Reimbursement of Up to $1,660,000]


Resolution authorizing the Director of Property to execute a first amendment to a restated 10-year commercial lease, with two five-year extension options, between the City and County of San Francisco, as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay, as Tenant, for the City-owned property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue; authorizing the reimbursement of up to a total of $1,660,000 for tenant improvements, to commence following Board approval upon execution of the lease.


WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors adopted on July 23, 2019, and the Mayor approved on August 2, 2019, Resolution No. 358-19 authorizing the Director of Property to execute an amended and restated 10-year commercial lease dated June 24, 2019 (the “Restated Lease”), with two five year extensions, between the City and County of San Francisco (“City” or “Landlord”) and Volunteers in Medicine DBA Clinic By the Bay (“Tenant”), with the purpose of rehabilitating adjoining City owned buildings located at 35 and 45 Onondaga Avenue (the “Project”) and establishing use of a portion of the Project as a medical clinic, a copy of the Restated Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 190739; and

WHEREAS, The Restated Lease provided that City shall reimburse up to $1,410,000 of Tenant’s costs for rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component of the Project (the “Initial Allowance”); and


WHEREAS, Following commencement of rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component after the passage of Resolution No. 358-19, it has been determined that the actual cost of building shell and systems rehabilitation is more extensive due to water damage and necessary mold abatement, and thus, the City and Tenant have negotiated a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease (the “First Amendment”), increasing the Initial Allowance by $250,000, to a total of $1,660,000 (“Total Allowance”), the First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _________; and, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Property is hereby authorized to take all actions, on behalf of the City, to execute the First Amendment on the terms and conditions herein; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, The Real Estate Division (“RED”) is authorized to expend the Total Allowance for the purposes contemplated in this resolution, under the terms and conditions specified in the First Amendment; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the First Amendment (including in each instance, without limitation, the attachment of exhibits) that the Director of Property, in consultation with the City Attorney, determine are in the best interests of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of, or materially decrease the benefits to, the City beyond those contemplated in this resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City’s Charter; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other officers of the City with respect to the First Amendment is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the First Amendment being fully executed by all parties, RED shall provide the fully executed First Amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.


Funds Available for


Fiscal Year 2020-2021: $250,000

Authority ID: 

10000



Fund ID: 

10000




Department ID: 
251912



Project ID: 

10001784-0001



Account ID: 

581860


_______________________________


Controller:

Funding for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 is


subject to enactment of the Annual


Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year


2021/2022

$1,410,000 previously certified under Resolution No. 358-19 for Fiscal Year 


2019/2020


recommended:


______________________


Andrico Q. Penick

Director of Property

Supervisor Safai

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1




RE: funding certification for 35 Onondaga

		From

		Rosenfield, Ben (CON)

		To

		Sandler, Risa (CON)

		Recipients

		risa.sandler@sfgov.org



Approved.



 



From: Sandler, Risa (CON) <risa.sandler@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 10:54 AM
To: Rosenfield, Ben (CON) <ben.rosenfield@sfgov.org>
Subject: funding certification for 35 Onondaga



 



Hi Ben,



A surplus transfer has been approved to provide funding to increase the lease at 35 Onondaga. Michelle normally now approves these, but she is out of the office today. Do you approve? I have confirmed that AOSD has approved the surplus transfer.



 



This will be introduced at the full Board of Supervisors meeting today.



 



Thanks,



Risa



 



 



Risa Sandler



City and County of San Francisco



Controller’s Office, Budget and Analysis Division



415.554.5254



 



We are telecommuting--best way to contact us is through email. 



 



 






FW: First Amendment to 35 Onondaga lease, adding $250,000 to City Allowance For Your Review

		From

		Penick, Andrico

		To

		Keene, Joshua (ADM); Levine, Sandi (ADM)

		Recipients

		joshua.keene@sfgov.org; sandi.levine@sfgov.org



Approved.  AQP



 



Andrico Q. Penick



Director of Real Estate



City and County of San Francisco



 



(415) 554-9860 (direct)



Andrico.Penick@sfgov.org



*******************************************************************
Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is being sent for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail, delete the message and any attachments and destroy any hard copies, if any, of the original message and attachments. Thank you.
*******************************************************************



 



From: Keene, Joshua (ADM) 
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 3:03 PM
To: Penick, Andrico <andrico.penick@sfgov.org>
Cc: Levine, Sandi (ADM) <sandi.levine@sfgov.org>
Subject: First Amendment to 35 Onondaga lease, adding $250,000 to City Allowance For Your Review



 



Andrico – 



 



At your earliest convenience, could you please reply to this email recommending approval of this resolution?  This is currently with the Controller’s Office for review, so that approval is occurring in parallel.



 



Please note the Board Clerk has provided a courtesy review and the comments are integrated into this draft.



 



Thanks,



 



Josh Keene



Special Projects and Transactions Manager



City and County of San Francisco – Real Estate Division



25 Van Ness Ave. Suite 400



San Francisco, CA 94102



(415) 554-9859



(520) 245-7704



 





Resolution - 35 Onondaga - v.3 (CON approval needed).doc

FILE NO.
RESOLUTION NO. 



[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]





[Lease Amendment - Increasing City Allowance Provided for Tenant Improvements – Volunteers in Medicine - 35 Onondaga Avenue - Reimbursement of Up to $1,660,000]



Resolution authorizing the Director of Property to execute a first amendment to a restated 10-year commercial lease, with two five-year extension options, between the City and County of San Francisco, as Landlord, and Volunteers in Medicine, DBA Clinic By the Bay, as Tenant, for the City-owned property located at 35 Onondaga Avenue; authorizing the reimbursement of up to a total of $1,660,000 for tenant improvements, to commence following Board approval upon execution of the lease.



WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors adopted on July 23, 2019, and the Mayor approved on August 2, 2019, Resolution No. 358-19 authorizing the Director of Property to execute an amended and restated 10-year commercial lease dated June 24, 2019 (the “Restated Lease”), with two five year extensions, between the City and County of San Francisco (“City” or “Landlord”) and Volunteers in Medicine DBA Clinic By the Bay (“Tenant”), with the purpose of rehabilitating adjoining City owned buildings located at 35 and 45 Onondaga Avenue (the “Project”) and establishing use of a portion of the Project as a medical clinic, a copy of the Restated Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 190739; and


WHEREAS, The Restated Lease provided that City shall reimburse up to $1,410,000 of Tenant’s costs for rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component of the Project (the “Initial Allowance”); and



WHEREAS, Following commencement of rehabilitation of the building shell and systems component after the passage of Resolution No. 358-19, it has been determined that the actual cost of building shell and systems rehabilitation is more extensive due to water damage and necessary mold abatement, and thus, the City and Tenant have negotiated a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease (the “First Amendment”), increasing the Initial Allowance by $250,000, to a total of $1,660,000 (“Total Allowance”), the First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _________; and, now, therefore, be it


RESOLVED, That the Director of Property is hereby authorized to take all actions, on behalf of the City, to execute the First Amendment on the terms and conditions herein; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, The Real Estate Division (“RED”) is authorized to expend the Total Allowance for the purposes contemplated in this resolution, under the terms and conditions specified in the First Amendment; and, be it


FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the First Amendment (including in each instance, without limitation, the attachment of exhibits) that the Director of Property, in consultation with the City Attorney, determine are in the best interests of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of, or materially decrease the benefits to, the City beyond those contemplated in this resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City’s Charter; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other officers of the City with respect to the First Amendment is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it



FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the First Amendment being fully executed by all parties, RED shall provide the fully executed First Amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



Funds Available for



Fiscal Year 2020-2021: $250,000


Authority ID: 

10000




Fund ID: 

10000





Department ID: 
251912




Project ID: 

10001784-0001




Account ID: 

581860



_______________________________



Controller:


Funding for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 is



subject to enactment of the Annual



Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year



2021/2022


$1,410,000 previously certified under Resolution No. 358-19 for Fiscal Year 



2019/2020



recommended:



______________________



Andrico Q. Penick


Director of Property


Supervisor Safai


BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1










mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers















